

VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

PO BOX 13279

304-984-2299 *B13150503 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

06/08/	<u>ay nanang sahisang</u>	ļ-l	MS OF SAL	- Film - Henry	SHIP VIA	8,000,000,000,000	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		07/11/	2006			BTD (OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE		VTITY	POU	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBI		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 On of Land	& OTH	ER PROPERTIES	\$379,600.00
	AGENCY PROTEC TO PRO RECLAM AS THE SITE I A MAND ON 6/2	, THE TION, VIDE A ATION "HAND S LOCA ATORY 1/06 0	WEST IS SO LL LA OF 2. LEY/U TED A ON SI 10:0	VIRGI LICIT BOR A 5 ACR PPER T HAN TE PR 0 AM.	NIA DEPARTI ING BIDS FO ND MATERIAL E ABANDONEL CREEK DRAIN DLEY, WV (H EBID CONFER	MENT OF COMMENT OF A COMMENT OF	THE PROJECT KNOW PROJECT. THE A CO.). SHALL BE HELD ND THE PREBID	AL N
	(1) NO THE COI PLETED NOTICE PRE-COI PROCEE)	TICE T NSTRUC WITHI TO PR NSTRUC D SHAL NSTRUC	O PRO	CEED: WORK CALE IS RI CONFEI THE SI CONFEI	NDAR DAYS A ECEIVED. I RENCE IS RE PECIFIC DAT	IEREIN AFTER T IN THE	IS TO BE COM THE OFFICIAL EVENT THAT A D, THE NOTICE ABLISHED IN T	то
	CONTRACCUSTOM	A) THI CTOR AI OF THI GUARAN	E MATE RE SUL E RESF TEE CL	ERIALS BJECT PECTI JSTOM DTH AS	S AND WORKM TO THE GUA VE TRADES. OR A SPECI S TO THE MA	RANTEE IN TH AL GUA TERIAL	P AFFECTED BY E ESTABLISHED HE ABSENCE OF ARANTEE PROVI S AND WORKMA	BY A -
SIGNATURE //	-0 1	7)	<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM TEL	EPHONE		DATE
TITLE KLL	lley D.	There					34-2299	7/11/06
Vice Pre	sident		55-0	743840			ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required registration fee. (Effective June 8, 2006, the fee will change from \$45.00 to \$125.00 pursuant to House Bill 4031)
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. DUPLICATE BIDS: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the respective offices listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DUPLICATE BID TO:

State Auditor's Office Bid Observer Building 1 Room W114 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25305-0230

NOTICE: Beginning June 8, 2006, there is no need to submit a duplicate bid to the State Auditor's Office pursuant to House Bill 4031



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13738

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODZEN

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE 07/11/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. SHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAY-MENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEAR ING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHOP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK WHICH DEVELOP DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (3) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY (30) CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 984-2299 7/11/06

55-0743840

President



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ţ

DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY UOP AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE NO (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: OBTAINED ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HANDLEY/UPPER CREEK DRAINAGE" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE, AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 12 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY GAI CONSULTANTS, INC. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST. SE - BOX 20, CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2345 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP THE APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT IN SIX (6) COPIES. ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED IN THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO FOR PAYMENT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 984-2299 7/11/06 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840 Vice President



ENDOR

Vice President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13738 PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-2299 *B13150503 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F,O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. NOTICE AN ORIGINAL, SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID BUYER: 23 REO. NO.: DEP13738 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE 984-2299 7/11/06 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840



į

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

T

DEP13738

	P/	١G	Ε	ં	1
			E	5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT NO. BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2006 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5-1, ET, SEQ. ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE INTEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 984-2299 7/11/06 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840 Vice President



1

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ö

DEP13738

NODDECCA	ADDECDANDEN!	CE TO ATTENTION OF	=
HUUMESSU	OUDERCHAN	OF LOWERFRINGINGS	
 			-

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

	_
T	H
P	0
s	I

VENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 AXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI BOX 13279

SSONVILLE WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB. DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 984-2299 7/11/06 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840 President



VENDOR

TITLE

Vice President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP13738

PAGE_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

3

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRIN	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/11/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE		AT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPILED BE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALL SUPPLY SU	CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, RECONSIMPROVEMENT OR MAINER THE COST IS MORE THE CONLY, WHERE THE CONLY, WHERE THE COST PRODUCED IN THE STATE WILL ACCOMESTIC WORKS SHOULD BE COST OF DOMESTIC SUCH COST IS UNRESTED OR PRODUCED IN AS DEFINED BY THE COST OF PRODUCED IN AS DEFINED BY THE COST OF ACOUNTY, AS DEFICE OF THE COST OF ACOUNTY, AS DEFICE OF THE COST OF ACOUNTY, AS DEFICE OF THE CONTRACT OF ACOUNTY, AND OF ACOUNT	NSTRUCTION, INTENANCE OF IHAN \$50,000 AND, COST OF STEEL IS LO,000 POUNDS OF CEPT ONLY ALUMINUITHE UNITED STATES JIPMENT PURCHASED HALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF ESS THAN 10,000 RKS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL I A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN INDER THE ABOVE IE SPENDING UNIT INDER THE ABOVE IE SPENDING NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE STEEL.	
IGNATURE .		TELEPHONE		
MINATURE //	1. 1) There	l'ELEPHONE 9	84-2299 DATE	7/11/06

55-0743840



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13738 PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TE.	RMS OF SAI	Ē	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/										
BID OPENING DATE:		07/11/	/2006	<u> </u>	The State of the Control of the Cont	BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	1AUD	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	l L	INIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	REV. 3	/88								
	EXHIBI	T 9			Carlot A					
	NOTICE PROJEC		1	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CON	STRUCTIO	NC	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO	ULE IN	ISSUIN	3	RED	
,	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST (ECIFIC ST SHA SING I COPY	F ALL CATION LL BE CIVISI OF TH	PART S FORW FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHAT IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	OCURED HE ADDI ER IN GINEER	DRAWING ENDUM THE STAT SHALL A	E E	
	INTERES OPENING BUYER N OPENING	STED F G DATE WITHIN G DATE A EXCE	ARTIE . AN FOUR . TH PT TH	S AND Y ADD TEEN IS RE	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM MUS (14) DAYS QUIREMENT SSUED UND	SSARY, T BE RE PRIOR SHALL	EXTEND CEIVED TO THE APPLY	THE BID BY THE BID FO ALL		
	BIDDERS AND THI REGULA SHALL A	S AND E STAT TIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	BE FORMAL TO THE ST S OFFICE. TO THE O ADDENDUM N ADDENDU NG A BID	ATE PUR THE S RIGINAL DOCUME M THAT	CHASING AME RUL BIDDIN NT. TH IS ISSL	DIVISI ES AND IG DOCUM IE ONLY JED FOR	ON	
SIGNATURE /		4/		SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	le de la companya de	DATE	
K11.	les D.	Mus	to-			98	4-2299		7	/11/06
Vice Pre	sident	ļFi	55-0	743840)		Al	DDRESS CHAI	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



> modor

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SH-P

DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SISSONVILLE WV

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/	2006		,						
BID OPENING DATE:		07/11/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER	ΊΝυ	T PRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 3	/88							
	EXHIBI	T 10							
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N SPECIFIC	ECESSAR	Y REVISI		
	ADDEND	UM NOS	.:						
	NO. 1		• • • • •		• • • • •				
	NO. 2	• •	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • • •				
	NO. 3	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •				
	NO. 4		• • • •		• • • •				
	NO. 5	•	• • • •		• • • •		-		
	I UNDE ADDEND				URE TO COI SE FOR RE				н
	12	iliz.1	2.21	arts		SI	GNATURE		
	, ,	. Constr	i		Inc	co	MPANY		
	7/11/06				• • • • • • • •	DA	TE		
	REV. 3								
	***** EXHIBI	ì	* * * * *	• * * * *	* * * * * * * * * * *	**** **	*********	***	* *]
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	11. 11	1 11.	سارير		7	ELEPHONE O.S	34-2299	DAT	7/11/06
TILE /	reg pe	/ // // FEI	<i>////</i> N			90		DEGG CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u>Vice Pre</u>				74384					TED WENDOD!



>ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

S

P

RFQ NUMBER DEP13738 PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP V	iA .	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/						
BID OPENING DATE	07/11	1,	Apolosii salassassas a	BID	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE AVS OFF	DATE: 12/3 IS ORIGINAL TO DETERMIN THE AVS F ACCOMPANY R 874.16. D TO THE BI ICE AT 800-	FORM TO FORM TO FORM & PRI FORM & PRI FOUR BID. IF THE OR DDING DOC 643-9748	ATTACHEL OBTAIN IGIBILIT NTOUT FR THIS I IGINAL C UMENTS Y OR AVS.C	D. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML ROM THE AVS IS A REQUIREME DMB#1029-0119 YOU CAN CONTAC	IS T
	STATE MUST DELICENSING BOLLICENSE. AND MADE BY CONCAPITOL COMI	IA STATE CO IRING TO PE BE LICENSED DARD IS EMP PPLICATIONS TACTING THE	RFORM CON THE WES OWERED TO FOR A COI WEST VIRE ING 3, ROO	PREQUIRE TRACTING ST VIRGIT SUE TO STANDER T	RES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTOR THE CONTRACTOR S LICENSE MAY VISION OF LAB CHARLESTON, W	RS S BE OR
	WEST VIRGIN:	IA STATE CO BIDDER TO HEIR BID.	DE 21-11-1	II REQUI	RES ANY RACTORS LICENS	E
	CONTRACTORS	NAME: Tha	kton Constru		Inc	••
	CONTRACTORS				TO FURNISH A	•••
		R CONTRACT	ORS LICENS ACT	SE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE	OF
SIGNATURE .		<u> </u>	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COND	<u> </u>	ATE
Ku		axtn_	[1-2299	7/11/06
Vice Pre		55-074384	0		ADDRESS CHAP	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ı

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13738 PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

06/08/2	006				
OPENING DATE:	07/11	./2006	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
::LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
& AN QUEST AN AN OFFERE	REGULATION THE INFUDITATION THE INFORMANY INFORMANY OTHER SERIBED IFFECT. ANKRUPTCY: OR BANKRUPALLY NULL RDER.	RGINIA STATINS, PURCHAS ORMATION PRISSUED BY TITY GOVERNITOURCE, VERBHE INFORMAT NITHE EVICY PROTECT AND VOID, A	PLICABLE LAW E CODE, PURCHASI ING DIVISION POL OVIDED IN THE "R HE PURCHASING DI NG THIS PROCUREM ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THIS CONTRA ND IS TERMINATED	ICY STATEMENTS EQUEST FOR VISION IS THE ENT. ION MANUALS, O HICH CONTRADIC M THE SOURCES ID AND OF NO ONTRACTOR FILE CT IS AUTOMATI WITHOUT FURTH	R TS AS
CC Wu BI DI AT	ONTACT & P WW.WVDEP.O ID TO REVE IRECTIONS: T THE INTE	HONE #: DEA RG, ABANDON IW PROJECTS THE SITE RSECTION OF	N STILTNER, 304- ED MINE LANDS, P	465-1911 OR GO ROJECTS OUT TO E TOWN OF HANDI COUNTY ROUTE	

Handley / Upper Creek Drainage Project Requisition

Contractor's Bid Sheet

0	1	2
•	-	~

Company	Name: Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.
Address:_	P.O. Box 13279
	Charleston, WV 25360

ITEM	T			
NO.	QUANTITY		UNII PRICE	AMOUNI
		"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than		
1.0	1	10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 1,000.00
		"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the		
2.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 1,000.00
		"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the		
3.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 1,000.00
		"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of the Total		
4.1	1	Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 1,000.00
4.2	50	"Class 1 Aggregate," per ton		\$ 1,500.00
5.0	2,000	"Sediment Control," per linear foot.	\$ 5.00	
6.0	2.5	"Revegetation," per plan acre.	\$ 12,500.00	
7.1	820	"Type I Channel," per linear foot.	\$ 40.00	
7.2	330	"Type II Channel," per linear foot.	\$ 45.00	
7.3	66	"Retaining Wall Drainage," per hole.	\$ 100.00	
7.4	300	"Culvert Cleaning," per linear foot.	\$ 25.00	
7.5	180	"Channel Cleaning," per linear foot.	\$ 20.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
9.1	1	"Wet/Modified Wet Seal," per each.	\$ 5,000.00	
9.2	300	"Pilot Hole," per linear foot.	\$ 350.00	
9.3	300	"12-Inch Diameter Mine Drains," per linear foot.	\$ 350.00	
9.4	2	"Inlets," per each.	\$ 4,000.00	
9.5	60		\$ 100.00	
9.6	750		\$ 30.00	\$ 22,500.00
9.7	100		\$ 10.00	
11.0	100	"Underdrain," per linear foot.	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00
				<u>-</u>
			,	
Ţ				
T			***************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

	**************************************	TOTAL	***************************************	\$ 279,600.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

Address: P.O. Box 132 City: CMarleston	State: WV	Zip Code: 25360	Phone:(<u>304)984-2299</u>
Fax No: (304)984-2334			
Part B: Legal Structure			
(χ) Corporation (() Other (please specify) Sole Proprietorship	() Partnership	p ()LLC
Part C: Certifying and options and sign below.	updating information	in the AVS. Sele	ct only one of the followin
•			
I, <u>Kelley Thaxton</u>	, ha	eve the express auth	onty to certify that:
		~	,
	ne attached AVS printe	out is accurate, com	
(NOTE: If you see below and do not	ne attached AVS printed lect this option, an AV complete Part D.) nation on the attached	out is accurate, com 'S printout must acc AVS printout is mi	aplete, and up-to-date, company this form. Sign ssing or incorrect and AV
(NOTE: If you see below and do not Part of the inform needs_to_be_update Our company cur	ne attached AVS printed lect this option, an AV complete Part D.) nation on the attached led-as-indicated in Part	out is accurate, com S printout must acc AVS printout is mi D. Sign below and ion listed in the AV	oplete, and up-to-date company this form. Sign issing or incorrect and AV complete Part D. S. This information must

Important!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

\mathbf{p}	ar	ŧ	T	
1	uı		~	•

Contractor Name:	

If the current information for your company is incorrect in the AVS, or if your company has no information in the AVS, you must provide the information below for the following relationships. Please attach additional information as necessary.

- Company officers (president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, etc.);
- Directors;
- Persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- persons/companies who own or control 10% or more of the voting stock in your company;
- partners (if your company is a partnership);
- members/managers (if your company is a limited liability company);
- any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	E 1 D-4-
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average <u>45 minutes</u> per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB. Constitution Ave.. NW Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 12-Jan-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:58:00

Page: 1

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC.

Total Number: 11

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Datta	Date	Own. Code
141841 141842 141842 141844 141845 141840 141840 141841	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, KELLEY D THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKITSON, CHESTER H THAXTON, LESTER L THOMPHON, ALLEN D THOMPHON, ALLEN D THAXTON, GARLAND D HALE, PAMELA S	SH PRS TRS SEC VP COF PRS SH VP	1-Aug-1995 1-Ma:: -2001 1-Ma:: -2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Ma:: -2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Aug-1995 1-Aug-1995 1-Aug-1995	1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001	100% 75%

RFQ No. DEP	13738
-------------	-------

AFFIDAVIT

017

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Thaxton	<u>Construction Co., Inr</u>	nc.		<u> </u>
Authorized Signature	: <i>K</i>	Mey D. Thertn	Date:	7/11/06	

No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06

Division of Environment	al
Agency Protection	
REQ P O# DEP13738	

BID BOND

	KNOW A	LL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESE	NTS, That w	e, the undersigns	ed, <u>Thaxton</u>	Construct	ion Co., Ir	nc. of Sissonville	
		. Box 13279							sualty and Surety Comp	any
of America	of H	artford	Connec	cticut	, a corporatio	on organized	and existing	under the le	aws of the State of	
Connec	cticut	with its principa	al office in the	City of Ha	rtford	, as Su	rety, are held	and firmly	bound unto the State	
					rcent of bid				the payment of which	
well and	truly to be	made, we join	tly and sever	ally bind ours	elves, our heirs	administrato	rs, executors	, successor	s and assigns.	
	The Cond	lition of the abo	ve obligation	is such that	whereas the Prin	icipel has suf	brnitted to the	Purchasin	g Section of the	
Departm	ent of Adn	ninistration a c	ertain bid or p	roposal, atta	ched hereto and	made a part	hereof, to en	ter into a co	ontract in writing for	
West \	Virginia D	Division of E	nvironment	al Protection	on DEP 13738	Handley/L	Jpper Cree	k Drainac	<u>le, </u>	
Kanawh	na County	,,,			· · ·					
	- 144.44						ه سنور	· <u></u>		
	NOW THI	EREFORE,								
	(a) If said	d bid shall be n	ejected, or					400 AL 15.5.4.		
haceta o	(b) if sak	d bid shall be a	ccepted and t	he Principal surance ren	shall enter into a uired by the bid o	i contract in a or proposal, a	accordance wand shall in al	rith the bid (I other resp	or proposal attached ects perform the	
acreeme	nt created	by the accept:	ance of said b	id, then this	obligation shall b	e null and vo	oid, otherwise	this obligat	tion shall remain in full	
force and	d effect. It	is expressly u	nderstood end	f agreed that	t the liability of th	e Surety for a	any and all ch	aims hereui	nder shall, in no event,	
exceed !	ne penal a	imount of this o	งเมนูลนอก as ก	erein sialeu						
way impa	aired or af	ly, for the value fected by any e v such extension	xtension of th	reby stipulate e tirne withir	es and agrees th which the Oblig	at the obligat ee may acce	tions of said S pt such bid, a	Surety and i	ta bond shall be in no rety does hereby	
	IN WITNE	SS WHEREOI	Principal er	nd Surety he	ve hereunto set t	heir hands ar	nd seals, and	such of the	ern as are corporations	
have cau	used their i	corporate seals	to be affixed	hereunto an	d these presents	to be signed	by their proj	per officers.	this	
		July								
	- ,									
Principal	Corporate	e Seal				Thaxto	n Construc	ction Co.,	Inc. of Sissonville	
	•					-	(N	ame of Prir	icipal)	
						By /	Lillen	10 4	haytn	
						-/	/ (//	lust be Pres	ident or	
							٧ ٧	ice Preside	nt)	
								Vice Pres	sident	
								(Title)		
Surety C	orporate S	Seal				Travelers			Company of Ameri	ca
	'					" 	(N	ame of Sur	ely)	
								, 1		
						D)ant			
						DY:C	fring b	cuncular distribution of the contract of the c	act -	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed and a power of attorney must be attached

IRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY Hartford, Connecticut 06183-9062

POWER OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY OF ATTORNEY(S)-IN-FACT

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT IRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY and FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY, corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, and having their principal offices in the City of Hartford, County of Hartford, State of Connecticut, (hereinafter the "Companies") hath made, constituted and appointed, and do by these presents make, constitute and appoint: A. L. Stanchina, C. David Thomas, Janet Canterbury, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, and Jeffery O'Dell, of Charleston, West Virginia, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, execute and acknowledge, at any place within the United States, the following instrument(s): by his/her sole signature and act, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking and any and all consents incident thereto and to bind the Companies, thereby as fully and to the same extent as if the same were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney(s) in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are hereby ratified and confirmed

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following Standing Resolutions of said Companies, which Resolutions are now in full force and effect:

VOTED: Ihat the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her

VOTED: That the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary

VOTED: I hat any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary, or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority

This Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority is signed and sealed by facsimile (mechanical or printed) under and by authority of the following Standing Resolution voted by the Boards of Directors of TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY and FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY, which Resolution is now in full force and effect:

VOTED: That the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SUREIY COMPANY OF AMERICA, TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY and FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY have caused this instrument to be signed by their Senior Vice President and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 23rd day of December, 2005.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

}SS Hartford

COUNTY OF HARTFORD







TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY

> George W. Thompson Senior Vice President

On this 23rd day of December, 2005 before me personally came GEORGE W. THOMPSON to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he/she is Senior Vice President of TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY and FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he/she knows the seals of said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; and that he/she executed the said instrument on behalf of the corporations by authority of his/her office under the Standing Resolutions thereof.



marie c tetreault

My commission expires June 30, 2006 Notary Public
Marie C. Tetreault

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Senior Vice President of TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY and FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY, stock corporations of the State of Connecticut, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Standing Resolutions of the Boards of Directors, as set forth in the Certificate of Authority, are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at the Home Office of the Company, in the City of Hartford, State of Connecticut. Dated this 11th day of July , 2006.







Ву

Nicholas Seminara Senior Vice President